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ISSUE A; The tribunal has jurisdiction over the present claims under Article 9 of the 

CEPTA. 

I. Tribunal’s adjudicative power is confined to “disputes concerning Investments” 

(jurisdiction rationae materiae) 

A. This legal dispute arises directly out of an investment within the meaning of Article 9.1 of 

CEPTA. 

B. Vemma has made contribution of money to Caeli airways and has invested risk in the 

airline. Cumulatively, they make a contribution to Mekar’s economy. 

C. Hence the tribunal’s power to adjudge the treaty claims as well as contractual claims. 

 

II. This Tribunal has jurisdiction over the claims submitted by Claimant (jurisdiction rationae 

personae) 

A. The claimant is an investor within the meaning of article 9.1 of the CEPTA. 

B. Vemma Holdings is a legal national of another state. It is an enterprise incorporated in 

Bonooru and it has invested in Mekar. 

ISSUE B: The Tribunal should grant the leave sought for filing amici submissions of the 

Consortium of Bonoori Foreign Investors (“CBFI”) and bar the Amicus Submissions by the 

external advisors to Mekar’s Committee on Utilities Reform (CPUR). 

I. The CBFI submission should be admitted. 

A. The CBFI submission would assist the Tribunal in the determination of a factual or 

legal issue related to the proceeding by bringing a perspective, particular knowledge 

or insight that is different from that of the disputing parties; 

B. The CBFI submission addresses a matter within the scope of the dispute;  

C. The CBFI has a significant interest in the proceeding. The CBFI submission does not 

disrupt the proceeding or unduly burden or unfairly prejudice either party in this 

arbitration. 

D. A disputing party’s membership of an entity which applies to submit an amicus brief 

does not mean a lack of independence of the amicus. 

II. CPUR seek to make a submission on issues unrelated to the matters properly at issue.  
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A. The CPUR submission raises a new jurisdictional question concerning the ratione 

legis jurisdiction of the Tribunal, a question that has not been raised by either party 

before the Tribunal until this time. 

ISSUE C: MEKAR HAS BREACHED ARTICLE 9.9 OF THE CEPTA 

I. Mekar denied Vemma Holdings Justice in Civil Proceedings. 

A. There was misadministration of justice by Mekari domestic courts. Misadministration 

occurs due to the ill-functioning of State’s judicial system. 

1. The Mekari courts are underfunded. This has led to huge backlog of cases. 

2. The resolution of disputes in the Mekari courts take a lot of time. 

3. Even when the matters are finally heard, Vemma’s case was rejected prematurely. 

4. Moreover, the Mekari courts enforced a tainted award. The award had been set aside 

at Sinnograd due to corruption. The Supreme court subsequently dismissed 

Vemma’s appeal to set aside the enforcement. 

III. The Mekari CCM undertook a fundamental breach of due process in administrative 

proceedings. 

A. The CCM is supposed to initiate a Suo motu investigation only when the market share 

of an investor is above 50%.  

B. Caeli’s market share was 43% at the time when the investigation was started. 

Additionally, Royal Narnia has not engaged in any collusion with Caeli to warrant their 

merge. Over and above this, airlines are common in the airlines industry and do not 

raise fears of collusion. 

IV. The Mekari state engaged in arbitrary and discriminatory conduct. 

A. Mekar’s conduct has de facto discriminatory effect because it treats airlines engaging 

in the same business differently for no justifiable reason. 

B. Caeli alongside JetGreen and Star Wings engage in the same business and are similar. 

C. Executive order 9-2018 granted subsidies to these other airlines except Caeli. 

D. This is despite the fact that JetGreen and Star Wings received greater subsidies that 

Caeli from their state governments. 

V. The Mekari government conducted abusive treatment against Vemma Holdings. 

A. Mekar unlawfully maintained the airfare caps without any legal basis. Caeli’s market 

share singly was way below 40%. Thus, the airfare caps were unnecessary. 

B. Furthermore, Caeli was forced to sell its tickets using a fast-deteriorating currency. 

C. The respondent forced the claimant to sell its shares at a loss. 



3 
 

VI. Mekar breached Vemma’s Legitimate expectation. There is breach of legitimate expectation 

where Mekar made a representation, Vemma relied on it, Mekar frustrated this 

representation and Vemma has suffered on this score. 

A. Vemma’s membership to the Moon Alliance was a selling feature of its bid. The CCM 

later used this fact to investigate Caeli and to impose airfare caps. 

B. The Monopoly and Restrictive Trade Practice Act provides that only investors with 

more than 50% market share are monopolies. At Caeli’s Investigation, it had a 43% 

market share. 

C. Subsequently, Caeli was forced to use the deteriorating MON currency. 

Over and above this, Mekar’s reasons for the policies are irrelevant to the breach of Vemma’s 

legitimate expectation. 

ISSUE 4: If the Tribunal Correctly Finds That the Respondent Violated Article 9.9 of the 

CEPTA, The Claimant Is Entitled to Compensation Based on The Standard of Fair Market 

Value           

I. Mekar’s actions breached Mekar’s commitment to fair and equitable treatment in the 

CEPTA as in issue 3. 

II.  Under International law, a violating State is obligated to make restitutions re-

establishing the situation as it would have been if the violations had not happened.  

III. Restitution amounts to the Fair market Value. The international law standard used in 

awarding compensation for damages arising from violations of investment agreements 

and specifically so, a breach of the fair and equitable treatment is the Fair Market Value. 

IV. The losses suffered by The Claimant were as a result of the Respondent's actions. We're 

it not for the Respondent's breaches, the Claimant would not suffer the losses it suffered. 

It follows therefore that all compensation to be paid is a charge of the Respondent.  

Vemma hereby requests 700 million USD in compensation corresponding to the fair market value 

of the investment prior to the violation by Mekar. The Compensation be done according to the 

standard of Fair Market Value and the most favored nation obligation. 

 


